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CHAPTER 268
H. B. No. 180—(Sprenger.)

TREE BOUNTY REPEAL
An Act to repeal Article 32, being Sections 2813, 2814, 2815 and 28186,
Compiled Laws of North Dakota; and Section 2813, Supplement to
the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, relating to bounty for tree
planting.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That Article 32, being Sections 2813, 2814, 2815 and
2816, Compiled Laws of North Dakota; and Section 2813, Supple-
ment to the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, relating to boun-
ty for tree planting, be and the same is hereby repealed.

§ 2. EMEerGENcy.] This Act is hereby declared to be an
emergency and shall be in force and effect from and after its pas-
sage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1933.

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

CHAPTER 269
H. B. No. 244—(Anfinson.)

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

An Act transferring from the jurisdiction and supervision of the State
Food Commissioner to the jurisdiction and supervision of the Board
of Railroad Commissioners of the State of North Dakota, the De-
partment of Weights and Measures as created by Chapter 311 of the
1981 Session Laws, providing for mileage and expenses oi employees
of the Department, and amending Sections 9 and 10 of Chapter 311
of the 1931 Session Laws relating to fees and licenses to be charged,
and repealing all acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. The Department of Weights and Measures as created
by Chapter 311 of the 1931 Session LLaws and its administration is
hereby placed in the Board of Railroad Commissioners of the State
of North Dakota, and wherever in said Chapter 311 of the 1931 Ses-
sion Laws the names “State Food Commissioner” or “Commission-
er” are used, the same shall hereafter refer to the Board of Rail-
road Commissioners of the State of North Dakota.
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§ 2. That Section g of Chapter 311 of the 1931 Session Laws
be, and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as fol-
lows: :

§ 9. The Chief Inspector or other employee of the Depart-
ment of Weights and Measures shall charge and collect fees annu-
ally in accordance with the following schedule:

For inspection and sealing of railroad and track scales of

capacity of 20 tons and upwards ............... ... ... $4.00
For inspection and sealing dormant or hopper scales each . ...$2.00
For inspecting and sealing movable platform scales (other than

coin weighing machines orscales ........................ .50
For inspecting and sealing counter or computing scales each.. .25
For inspecting and sealing any scale of fifty pound capacity

L0} D O .25
For inspecting and sealing every patent balance, beam, steel

yard or other instrument used for weighing other than the

above enumerated, each ............ ... .. ..o i, .25
For inspecting and sealing any two bushel or one bushel meas-

15 P .25
For inspecting and sealing any other dry measure, each ....... .10
For inspecting and sealing liquid measures of any capacity,

each ... . e .25
For inspecting and sealing any board or cloth measure, each... .10

When the Inspector or other employees of the Department of
Weights and Measures shall find any of the instruments or articles
used in weighing or measuring to be wrongly adjusted, misconstruct-
ed, out of repair or in any other condition which can be remedied
by him, it shall be his duty to correct such scale or measure and
he shall receive for such service seventy-five (75) cents per hour
for the actual time consumed in making such corrections and shall
receive just compensation for any material used in such corrections.

§ 3. That Section 10 of Chapter 311 of the 1931 Session Laws
be, and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as fol-
lows:

§ 10. For all travelling expenses in the performance of the
duties of their office the said Inspector and other employees of the
Department of Weights and Measures shall receive, when travelling
is done by auto or team the sum of Six ($.06) cents for each mile
actually and necessarily travelled, and when travelling is done by
railroad or other means of public conveyance they shall receive the
amount necessarily and actually expended therefor.

All revenues derived and fees and charges charged and collect-
ed under authority of this act by the inspector or other employees of
the Department of Weights and Measures shall be properly account-
ed for daily by the said employees to the Board of Railroad Commis-
sioners and by them recorded and monthly forwarded to the Treas-
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urer of the State of North Dakota. The State Treasurer shall upon
receipt thereof enter such funds and carry them in a special revolv-
ing fund to be designated as the “Scale Inspection Department of
Railroad Commission Fund” out of which all salaries, bills and ex-
penses of whatever nature incurred in the performance of this act
shall be by said Treasurer paid.

Vouchers for all salaries and expenses of whatever nature in-
curred by the Chief Inspector and other employees of the said De-
partment in carrying out and enforcing the provisions of this act.
when approved by the Board of Railroad Commissioners, shall be
forwarded monthly to the State Auditing Board for audit and ap-
proval, and when audited and approved by said Board shall be cer-
tified to the State Auditor, who shall draw warrants upon the State
Treasurer for said salaries and expenses, specifying that said war-
rants are to be paid from the State Regulatory Fund. The State
Treasurer shall thereupon pay said expenses out of the Scale In-
spection Department of Railroad Commission Fund.

Annually, after the salaries and expenses of said Chief Inspec-
tor and other employees and other necessary expenses of said De-
partment have been paid by the State Treasurer, the said State
Treasurer shall transfer to the general fund of the State fifty per
cent of the balance that then remains in said revolving fund and
deposited in said fund by said Department of Weights and Measures.

§ 4. REePEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved March g, 1933.

WORKMEN’'S COMPENSATION

CHAPTER 270
H. B. No. 146—(E. A. Hill.)

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION BUREAU

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 4, Subsection A, Chapter 314, Ses-
sion Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1931.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 4, Sub-section A of Chap-
ter 314, Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year
1931, be and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as
follows:

§ 4 (A) A Workmen's Compensation Bureau is hereby
created, consisting of 3 Workmen’s Compensation Commissioners,
to be appointed by the Governor. The Commissioners shall devote
their entire time to the duties of the Bureau. One of the Commis-
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